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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING

The presiding member, Chair of the Shire of Yilgarn Audit Committee, Cr Della Bosca, opened the meeting at 2:30 pm.

2. ATTENDANCE

Cr W Della Bosca Member (Chair)
Cr B Close Member
Cr P Nolan Member

Mr. N Warren Chief Executive Officer
Mr. C Watson Executive Manager Corporate Services
Mr. G Brigg Executive Manager Infrastructure (Entered room at 2:39 pm)

Apologies: Mrs. J Della Bosca, Community Member
Cr J Cobden, Member

Observers: Mrs. Kaye Crafter (entered the room at 2:35 pm)

Leave of Absence: Nil

3. RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE

Nil

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Nil

5. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting, 21 July 2022

AC1/2023
Moved Cr Nolan/Seconded Cr Close
That the minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting held on 21 July, 2022 be confirmed as a true and correct record of proceedings.

CARRIED (3/0)

6. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

Members and Officers are to declare Financial, Proximity or Impartiality Interests & submit forms to the Chief Executive Officer at the commencement of the meeting and also prior to the item.
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Disclosure of Financial & Proximity Interests
a. Members must disclose the nature of their interest in matters to be considered at the meeting. (Sections 5.60B and 5.65 of the Local Government Act 1995).
b. Employees must disclose the nature of their interest in reports or advise when giving the report or advice to the meeting. (Sections 5.70 and 5.71 of the Local Government
Act 1995).

Disclosure of Interest Affecting Impartiality
a. Members and staff must disclose their interest in matters to be considered at the meeting in respect of which the member or employee has given or will give advice.

7. STATUS OF ACTIONS PREVIOUSLY TABLED

All actions resulting from items previously tabled are complete.

8. RISK DEVELOPMENTS

No change

9. PRESENTATIONS

Ms Tanya Browning of Moore Australia, Councils Auditor for the Regulation 17 Review &
Financial Management Review, presented to the Audit Committee regarding the process of the audit, and the findings, of which have been compiled in the audit report.

Ms Browning’s presentation is attached.

Mrs. Kaye Crafter entered the room at 2:35 pm.

Executive Manager Infrastructure Glen Brigg entered the room at 2:39 pm.

Ms Browning took questions from the Committee:

Cr Nolan

Question: Can you provide any comparisons between similar Local Governments

Answer: Is difficult to benchmark, as there is no set routine to these audits

Like most regional Local Governments, the Shire has challenges in resourcing, both staff and services.

Yilgarn Management were in general very open to improvements, especially in finance.

Things are improving, things are looking better over the past 2 years.

Occupational Safety and Health is improving

Staff were very helpful and positive and open to discuss matters;

See a top down approach to risk management, risks do exist, however management are aware.

Didn’t experience any difficulties in the review.
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Cr Della Bosca

Statement: Risk management procedures can’t be taken too far, or productivity would stop.

Experienced CEO’s may have had more appetite for risk, however we have a new CEO, and he won’t have the same appetite for accepting risk.

Response: CEO’s should accept risk in accordance with the Shire risk management policy, of which I have provided an updated draft for the Shire to consider.

Risk management has progressed to a point where any risk is considered a failure, however the approach must be practicable, and doesn’t mean you have to be 100% risk free.

Being 100% risk free means you may miss out on opportunities.

It also must be practicable in line with resourcing, if you had the money, you could manage all risks, but that is impracticable, and therefore you manage high risks initially, and progress to the medium risks.

Always need to think, how can we do this practicably.
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10.1 Officers Report – Chief Executive Officer

10.1.1     Audit Regulation 17 Review & Financial Management Review

File Reference              1.6.6.4
Disclosure of Interest None
Voting Requirements Absolute Majority
Author Nic Warren – Chief Executive Officer
Attachments FMR Reg 17 Report February 2023 - Yilgarn Final

Purpose of Report

To present to the Audit Committee the recently completed Audit Regulation 17 Review and Financial Management Review 2023.

Background

In accordance with the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 and the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996, the above Reviews were conducted during July
2022.

Management had hoped to hold one Audit Committee Meeting to consider the Audit Regulation 17 Review & Financial Management Review and the 2021/2022 annual compliance audit, however delays in the annual audit sign off delayed presentation.

Management have now listed the FMR and Reg 17, as arrangements for presentation had been made with Moore Australia.

Comment

Audit Regulation 17 Review and Financial Management Review. Appointing an external auditor to conduct the Reviews is of benefit as it provides an impartial review to inform the CEO and Council with recommendations that work towards continuously improving the organisation in the financial and risk management areas of responsibility.

In respect to the Audit Regulation 17 Review, the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 state that the CEO is to report on the results of the Review to Council’s Audit Committee.

It is important to note that the Reviews are performed on the same basis without differentiating between a small or large local government and their respective capacities and capabilities.

As noted in the Management Comments, the Shire management have committed to addressing the recommendation made. Due to a large number of suggested improvements, addressing the recommendations is likely to continue into the 2023/2024 financial year.

Any recommendations requiring external assistance or material items will either be incorporated into current budget allocations, or alternatively, will be included in the 2023/2024 annual budget for Council’s consideration.
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Statutory Environment

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 and the CEO’s duties as to financial management

(1) Efficient systems and procedures are to be established by the CEO of a local government —

(a) for the proper collection of all money owing to the local government; and
(b) for the safe custody and security of all money collected or held by the local

government; and
(c) for the proper maintenance and security of the financial records of the local government (whether maintained in written form or by electronic or other means or process); and

(d) to ensure proper accounting for municipal or trust —
(i) revenue received or receivable; and

(ii) expenses paid or payable; and
(iii) assets and liabilities;

and
(e) to ensure proper authorisation for the incurring of liabilities and the making

of payments; and
(f) for the maintenance of payroll, stock control and costing records; and
(g) to assist in the preparation of budgets, budget reviews, accounts and reports required by the Act or these regulations.
(2) The CEO is to —
(a) ensure that the resources of the local government are effectively and efficiently managed; and
(b) assist the council to undertake reviews of fees and charges regularly (and not less than once in every financial year); and

(c) undertake reviews of the appropriateness and effectiveness of the financial management systems and procedures of the local government regularly (and not less than once in every 3 financial years) and report to the local government the results of those reviews.

Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996
17.CEO to review certain systems and procedures

(1) The CEO is to review the appropriateness and effectiveness of a local government’s systems and procedures in relation to —

(a) risk management; and
(b) internal control; and
(c) legislative compliance.
(2) The review may relate to any or all of the matters referred to in subregulation

(1)(a), (b) and (c), but each of those matters is to be the subject of a review not less than once in every 3 financial years.
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(3) The CEO is to report to the audit committee the results of that review.

Strategic Implications

Shire of Yilgarn Strategic Community Plan 2020-2030 - Dynamic and visionary leadership guiding our community into the future - Outcome 4.1 A trustworthy and cohesive Council that functions efficiently and effectively - 4.1.2 - Maintain a high level of corporate governance, responsibility and accountability.

Policy Implications

Nil.

Financial Implications

Future Budget allocations to comply with the more complex recommendations.

Risk Implications

Risk Category Description Rating
(Consequence x
Likelihood

Mitigation Action

Health/People Nil Nil Nil
Financial Impact Risk management

and financial
management
practices not at best practice

Moderate (6) External review of risk and financial management
practices provides recommendations
for best practice.

Service
Interruption

Nil Nil Nil

Compliance Local Government
(Financial
Management)
Regulations 1996
and the Local
Government (Audit)
Regulations 1996

Moderate (6) Reg 17 and FMR
Audit completed.

Reputational Not meeting statutory obligations could give rise to adverse response
from DLGSC

High (15) FMR and Reg 17
audit completed.

Property Nil Nil Nil
Environment Nil Nil Nil
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Risk Matrix

Consequence

Likelihood

Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Almost
Certain 5 Moderate (5) High (10) High (15) Extreme

(20) Extreme (25)

Likely 4 Low (4) Moderate
(8) High (12) High (16) Extreme (20)

Possible 3 Low (3) Moderate
(6)

Moderate
(9) High (12) High (15)

Unlikely 2 Low (2) Low (4) Moderate
(6)

Moderate
(8) High (10)

Rare 1 Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Moderate (5)

Officer Recommendation and Committee Decision

AC2/2023
Moved Cr Close / Seconded Cr Della Bosca
That the Audit Committee accepts the recommendations and management comments relating to the Audit Regulation 17 Review and Financial Management Review 2023 completed by Moore Australia in accordance with the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 and the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996. In accepting the Review Reports, the Audit Committee recommends to Council that it also accepts the recommendations and management comments in relation to the actions to be undertaken to meet required financial and risk management obligations.

CARRIED BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY (3/0)
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10.1.2     2022 Compliance Audit Report

File Reference              1.6.6.4
Disclosure of Interest None
Voting Requirements Absolute Majority
Author Nic Warren – Chief Executive Officer
Attachments 2022 Annual Compliance Audit Return

Purpose of Report

To present to the Audit Committee the 2022 Annual Compliance Audit Return (CAR) for consideration before presentation to Council for adoption and submission to the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

Background

Council is required by section 14 of the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 to complete a CAR each year covering the period 1 January to 31 December. The CAR is to be:-

1. Presented to Council at a meeting of the Council;
2. Adopted by the Council;
3. The adoption recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is adopted;
4. Signed by the Shire President and Chief Executive Officer and returned to the

Department with a copy of the Council minutes of the meeting at which it was received;
and

5. Submitted to the Department of Local Government by 31 March each year.

The CAR must also be reviewed by the Shire of Yilgarn Audit Committee prior to its adoption by Council.

Comment

The 2022 CAR contains 94 questions of which:-

• 50 were complied with;
• 36 were not applicable to the Shire of Yilgarn during the year under review;
• 2 were not complied with; and
• 6 are pending.

The 2 questions not complied with are as follows, with comments provided in the report also provided:

Q. Were all delegations to the CEO resolved by an absolute majority?
Comment: Minutes lists voting requirements as “Simple Majority”, however resolution was carried 7/0. Officer oversight, noted for future delegation decisions.

9

UNCONFIR
MED


Audit Committee Minute
Thursday 1 6 February 2 0 2 3

Q. Was the auditor’s report for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 received by the local government by 31 December 2022?

Comment: Auditor General has yet to complete the audit process.

The 6 questions that are pending are as follows, with comments provided in the report also provided:

Q. Where the local government determined that matters raised in the auditor’s report prepared under section 7.9(1) of the Local Government Act 1995 required action to be taken, did the local government ensure that appropriate action was undertaken in respect of those matters?

Comment: Auditor General has yet to complete the audit process.

Q. Where matters identified as significant were reported in the auditor’s report, did the local government prepare a report that stated what action the local government had taken or intended to take with respect to each of those matters?
Was a copy of the report given to the Minister within three months of the audit report being received by the local government?

Comment: Auditor General has yet to complete the audit process.

Q. Within 14 days after the local government gave a report to the Minister under section 7.12A(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1995, did the CEO publish a copy of the report on the local government’s official website?

Comment: Auditor General has yet to complete the audit process.

Q. Was the auditor’s report for the financial year ending 30 June 2022 received by the local government within 30 days of completion of the audit?

Comment: Auditor General has yet to complete the audit process.

Q. Did the CEO review the appropriateness and effectiveness of the local government’s financial management systems and procedures in accordance with the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 regulations 5(2)(c) within the three years prior to 31 December 2022?
If yes, please provide the date of council’s resolution to accept the report.

Comment: Review undertaken by Moore Australia in July 2022. Endorsement by Audit Committee to be combined with annual audit, though delays with Auditors and OAG have pushed back meeting to Feb 2023 at the earliest.

Q. Did the CEO review the appropriateness and effectiveness of the local government’s systems and procedures in relation to risk management, internal control and legislative compliance in accordance with Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 regulation 17 within the three financial years prior to 31 December 2022?
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If yes, please provide date of council’s resolution to accept the report.
Comment: Review undertaken by Moore Australia in July 2022. Endorsement by Audit

Committee to be combined with annual audit, though delays with Auditors and OAG have pushed back meeting to Feb 2023 at the earliest.

Statutory Environment

Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996

14. Compliance audits by local governments

(1) A local government is to carry out a compliance audit for the period 1 January to 31 December in each year.

(2) After carrying out a compliance audit the local government is to prepare a compliance audit return in a form approved by the Minister.

(3A) The local government’s audit committee is to review the compliance audit return and is to report to the council the results of that review.

(3) After the audit committee has reported to the council under subregulation (3A), the compliance audit return is to be —

(a) presented to the council at a meeting of the council; and
(b) adopted by the council; and
(c) recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is adopted.

Strategic Implications

Nil.

Policy Implications

Nil.

Financial Implications

Nil.

Risk Implications

Risk Category Description Rating
(Consequence x
Likelihood

Mitigation Action

Health/People Internal review by
senior management
to Audit Committee
and Council on an
annual basis

Moderate (6) Internal CAR review ensures
Council and staff are meeting statutory
requirements

Financial Impact Nil Nil Nil
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Service
Interruption

Nil Nil Nil

Compliance Section 14 of the Local Government
(Audit) Regulations
1996

Moderate (6) Annual Compliance
Audit Return

Reputational Not meeting statutory obligations could give rise to adverse response
from DLGSC

High (15) Annual review and Reporting process to DLGSC

Property Nil Nil Nil
Environment Nil Nil Nil

Risk Matrix

Consequence

Likelihood

Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Almost
Certain 5 Moderate (5) High (10) High (15) Extreme

(20) Extreme (25)

Likely 4 Low (4) Moderate
(8) High (12) High (16) Extreme (20)

Possible 3 Low (3) Moderate
(6)

Moderate
(9) High (12) High (15)

Unlikely 2 Low (2) Low (4) Moderate
(6)

Moderate
(8) High (10)

Rare 1 Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Moderate (5)

Officer Recommendation and Committee Decision

AC3/2023
Moved Cr Close / Seconded Cr Nolan
That the Audit Committee recommends to Council that it adopts the Local Government Compliance Audit Return (CAR) for the Shire of Yilgarn for the period 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022, noting non-compliance in 2 areas assessed.

CARRIED BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY(3/0)
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11. EMERGING ISSUES
Cr Nolan sought to raise a number of queries pertinent to the audit committee. The presiding member permitted Cr Nolan to raise his issues.

The following was raised by Cr Nolan:

1. Report from CEO regarding progress in relation to the fairness and equity of rating.

2. Report from CEO regarding progress/effectiveness of recovering levies – in particular related to bulk handling activities, mining, agriculture, other.

3. Law and Order report from CEO regarding the effective management of law and order issues – road, environment, public nuisance, crime, safety and damage.

4. Mining Activities – low level compliance by some miners Barto, Aurenne, Indus, NuFortune and contractors – Red Dog, Others? No plan for water management.

5. Department of Mining, Industry Regulation and Safety Failure to administer Mining Act, Work Health and Safety Act, Environmental Protection Act.

6. Environmental performance – low. Issues include incremental clearing, overspray of pesticides.

7. Work Health Safety Issues – Suitability of insurances.

8. Frequency of meetings – Not adequate.

9. Moore appears not to have consulted the audit committee.

10. No mention of release of Shire of private data to eftsure.

The Chair referred the query to the CEO, the CEO requested to take the queries on notice, and would table responses at a future Audit Committee meeting.

12. CLOSURE OF MEETING

The Chair closed the meeting at 3:35 pm
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